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returns in Quebec, that “it may be necessary to abandon 1&C
next year in Quebec and concentrate in this area”?

2. Do the letters 1&C stand for Identification and Compli-
ance which falls under the tax roll division?

3. Did the Department use the words “may be necessary”
and, if so, for what reason and is the government now consider-
ing, on the basis of preliminary figures, that it is indeed
absolutely necessary?

No. 3,702—Mr. Cossitt—February 2

With reference to the answer to Question No. 3,486 on the
subject of the estimated gross federal debt, is it government
policy that estimates made by the Department of Finance as to
the size of the gross federal debt in future years is confidential
information that may not be made available to Members of
Parliament, to the media or to the general public and (a) if so,
what are all the reasons for the policy and is it because the
government is afraid to let the people know the seriousness of
the situation (b) if not, what are the estimates?

No. 3,732—Mr. Robinson (Burnaby)—February 4

Since becoming the Minister responsible for the Status of
Women, how many flights has the Minister of State (Mines)
taken on either government or military aircraft and, in each
case (a) what was the date (b) what was the time of arrival
and departure (¢) what was the purpose of the flight (d) were
commercial airline alternatives available to the Minister and,
if so, what were they?

No. 3,738—MTr. Malone—February 5

With reference to the answer to Question No. 2,410, will the
government not permit an inquiry into the number of persons
from Western Canada currently employed at the executive
level of the Department of Agriculture and, if so, under what
authority?

No. 3,739—Mr. Malone—February 5

Does a press release issued by a department regarding a new
employee at the executive level on occasion state information
about (@) why the person was hired (b) where the person
attended university (¢) whether the person was farm- or city-
raised (d) what region or city the person previously worked in?

No. 3,741—Mr. MacKay—February 8

1. With reference to Question No. 3,461, how many
Challenger aircraft were required to achieve a “break even”
point at the beginning of the project and how many are now
needed to achieve this point?

2. Is it now possible that a “break even” position can never
be achieved?

3. What was the original profit projected for each Chal-
lenger when it was commenced and what is it now?

4. What amount was actually lost as of December 31, 1981?

5. Is the financial balance at the end of the project projected
to be a profit or a loss and what are the projected figures?

pas fait de déclaration d’imp6t fédéral au Québec, le Ministére
devra peut-étre mettre fin a ses activités [&C et concentrer ses
efforts sur ce probléme?

2. Le sigle 1&C représente-t-il la section Identification et
Conformité de la Division du réle?

3. A-t-on utilisé I'expression «devra peut-étre» et, le cas
échéant, pourquoi et le gouvernement estime-t-il, d’aprés les
chiffres préliminaires, que c’est absolument nécessaire?

N°3702—M. Cossitt—2 février

Au sujet de la réponse a la question n° 3486 portant sur les
prévisions concernant la dette fédérale brute, le gouvernement
a-t-il pour principe que les prévisions du ministére des
Finances quant a I'importance de la dette fédérale brute des
années a venir constituent des renseignements confidentiels qui
ne peuvent étre divulgués aux députés, aux média et au grand
public et, @) le cas échéant, pourquoi et est-ce parce que le
gouvernement a peur d’informer la population de la gravité de
la situation, b) sinon, quelles sont ces prévisions?

N°3732—M. Robinson (Burnaby)—4 février

Depuis qu’elle est ministre responsable de la situation de la
femme, combien de vols le ministre d’Etat (Mines) a-t-elle
effectués sur des avions militaires ou du gouvernement et, dans
chaque cas, a) quand, b) quelles en étaient les heures d’arrivée
et de départ, ¢) dans quel but, d) aurait-elle pu prendre des
vols commerciaux et, le cas échéant, lesquels?

N°3738—M. Malone—S5 février

Au sujet de la réponse d la question n° 2410, le gouverne-
ment refusera-t-il de répondre aux demandes de renseigne-
ments sur le nombre de Canadiens de I'Ouest qui travaillent
présentement 4 la haute direction du ministére de I’Agriculture
et, le cas échéant, en vertu de quel pouvoir?

N°3739—M. Malone—S5 février

Un communiqué d’un ministére sur la nomination d’un
nouvel employé a la catégorie de la haute direction renseigne-t-
il 4 'occasion sur a) la raison de la nomination, b) I'université
fréquentée, ¢) son éducation 4 la ville ou a la campagne, d) la
région ou la ville ou il travaillait auparavant?

N°3741—M. MacKay—S8 février

1. Au sujet de la question n° 3461, combien de Challenger
fallait-il au début du projet pour atteindre le seuil de rentabi-
lité et combien en faut-il maintenant?

2. Se peut-il que I'on ne puisse jamais atteindre le seuil de
rentabilité?

3. Quel était le profit prévu a I'origine pour chaque Challen-
ger et quel est-il maintenant?

4. A combien s’élévaient les pertes réelles, le 31 décembre
19817

5. L’état financier prévu pour la fin du projet devrait-il
montrer un profit ou une perte et quels sont les chiffres
prévus?




